aspects of hedge accounting. The Group used modified retrospective approach while adopting IFRS 9. The

reclassification and adjustments are therefore not reflected in the balance sheet as at 31 December 2017, but

are recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018.

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 using the full retrospective approach and has restated comparatives for the

2017 financial year.

China Dongxiang (Group) Co., Ltd.

40

For the twelve months ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Interim Financial Information

3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

 (a) Impact on the financial statements (Continued)

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not

affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be

recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

31 Dec 2017
As originally

presented IFRS 15
31 Dec 2017

Restated IFRS 9

1 January
2018

Restated
Balance sheet (extract) RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Available-for-sale financial

assets 4,850,968 — 4,850,968 (4,850,968) —

Financial assets at fair

value through profit or

loss 119,167 — 119,167 4,850,968 4,970,135

Prepayments, deposits

and other receivables 728,567 (728,567) — — —

Other financial assets at

amortised cost — 700,519 700,519 — 700,519

Other assets — 28,048 28,048 — 28,048

Current assets
Prepayments, deposits

and other receivables 1,977,022 (1,977,022) — — —

Available-for-sale financial

assets 212,412 — 212,412 (212,412) —

Financial assets at fair

value through profit or

loss 322,846 — 322,846 1,302,273 1,625,119

Other financial assets at

amortised cost — 1,898,798 1,898,798 (1,089,861) 808,937

Other current assets — 100,758 100,758 — 100,758

Total assets 10,898,818 22,534 10,921,352 — 10,921,352

Current liabilities
Accruals and other

payables 287,649 (22,988) 264,661 — 264,661

Provisions 28,357 (12,786) 15,571 — 15,571

Contract liabilities — 58,308 58,308 — 58,308

Total liabilities 1,300,159 22,534 1,322,693 — 1,322,693
Net assets 9,598,659 — 9,598,659 — 9,598,659

Reserves 8,724,395 — 8,724,395 — 8,724,395

Total equity 9,598,659 — 9,598,659 — 9,598,659

41

For the twelve months ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Interim Financial Information

Second Interim Report 2018

3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

 (a) Impact on the financial statements (Continued)

Statement of
comprehensive income
(extract) —
twelve months ended to

As originally
presented IFRS 9 IFRS 15 Restated

31 December 2017 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 1,352,643 — 102,688 1,455,331

Gross profit 753,414 — 102,688 856,102

Reversal of impairment of

financial assets — net — 50,632 — 50,632

Distribution expenses (566,316) — (102,688) (669,004)

Administrative expenses (120,112) (50,632) — (170,744)

 (b) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments — Impact of adoption

IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of

financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets

and hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies

and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated interim financial information. The

new accounting policies are set out in note 3(c) below. In accordance with the transitional provisions in IFRS

[…]

For trade receivables, the Group applies the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9, which requires

expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables.

China Dongxiang (Group) Co., Ltd.

46

For the twelve months ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Interim Financial Information

3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

 (d) IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers — Impact of adoption

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers from 1 January 2018 which resulted

in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated

interim financial information. In accordance with the transition provisions in IFRS 15, the Group has adopted

the new rules retrospectively and has restated comparatives for the 2017 financial year. In summary, the

following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the balance sheet at the date of initial

application (1 January 2018):

IAS 18
carrying
amount

31 December
2017

Reclassi-
fication

Remeasure-
ments

IFRS 15
carrying
amount

1 January
2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables (iii) 728,567 (728,567) — —

Other financial assets at

amortised cost (iii) — 700,519 — 700,519

Other assets (iii) — 28,048 — 28,048

Current assets
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables (iii) 1,977,022 (1,977,022) — —

Other financial assets at amortised

cost (iii) — 1,898,798 — 1,898,798

Other current assets (i), (iii) — 78,224 22,534 100,758

Current Liabilities
Accruals and other payables (i), (iii) 287,649 (58,308) 35,320 264,661

Provisions (i), (iii) 28,357 — (12,786) 15,571

Contract liabilities (iii) — 58,308 — 58,308

47

For the twelve months ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Interim Financial Information

Second Interim Report 2018

3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

 (d) IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers — Impact of adoption (Continued)

There was no impact on the Group’s retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 and 1 January 2017:

  (i) Accounting for refunds

When the customer has a right to return the product within a given period, the Group is obliged to

refund the purchase price. Under IAS 18, the expected value of the returns were recognised by the